Barundanw

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

wooet BEKT-S1502C (-

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

20 Tsukagoshi Josuiji,

Ichinomiya-city, Aichi-pref., Japan
TEL<81>586-76-1137 FAX{81)586-77-1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

7 =

=it Iwlb9 -~

T491-0004 FHME—=HEKIFFM20EM
TEL (0586) 76—1137 (ft) FAX (0586) 77—1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

)


kaori
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ(ＭＫ-８)



P6

BEKT—S1502CI (Mk 8)
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

SEEA=Ebl

CONTENTS
B R

Machine laylout(BEKT-S1502C (Mk8))
ERiER (BEKT-S1502C I (Mk8))

00A

00B

00C

01A

01B

01C

02A

028

02C

02D

03

04A

04B

04C

04D

04E

04F

05

Table * Frame A
T—JIL - TL—LA

Table - Frame B
F—JI - TJL—LB

Table * Frame C
T—JI - TL—LC

Bed A
Ny KA

Bed B
Ny kB

Bed C
~y kC

Thread cut A
£UY A

Thread cut B
kY B

Thread cut C
Y c

Thread cut D
£YD

Take up lever
X

Needle bar A
sHiEA

Needle bar B
##EB

Needle bar C
gtiEC

Needle bar D
4D

Needle bar E
sHEE

Needle bar F
F

Jump
CroF

210514


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
Machine laylout(BEKT-S1502CⅡ(Mk8))



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
04F　　 Needle bar F




P6

06

07

08A

08B

08C

10A

10B

10C

10D

10E

10F

10G

10H

101

11A

118

12

13

INDEX
]

Thread guide

Color change

'R

Drive A
EREN A

Drive B

ERENB

Drive C
EREC

Pantograph
HERE) A

Pantograph
PEEEN B

Pantograph
%EEE C

Pantograph
PEEEN D

Pantograph
BEBE

Pantograph
PeEREN F

Pantograph
%EE G

Pantograph
PrERE H

Pantograph
ERE) 1

Control A
HilfE A

Control B
il B

drive

drive

drive

drive

drive

drive

drive

drive

drive

Spool holder

RIr

Lighting
HREA

210514



(Mk8))

Machine Layout (BEKT-S1502C

(MKk8))

(BEKT-S1502C

02A

210514

Mk8

BEKT-S1502C


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
Machine Layout (BEKT-S1502CⅡ(Mk8))
配置図 (BEKT-S1502CⅡ(Mk8))




t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514




0O0A Table Frame A

12

\s

n/
<

12

O- Q) - *AW

210514

Mk8

BEKT-S1502C


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
00A　Table・Frame A
　　  テーブル・フレーム A



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514




OOA Table:- frame A
T—7IL - TL—LA
meM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &4 Ty NOTE
1 A9014161 Rubber foot for pipes(C-31-5) 184 FH T L2 (C-31-5) 2
2| ATHS10520E0Z  [Hex. socket set screw M5X20 RERGELEALRY MEX20 2
3 SJ140121 Table stand (DYHE) F—TNR42 Y K (DYHE) 2
4 $J140132 Table stand bracket F—ITNLREVETSHY b 2
5 $J140220 Table stand fixing knob bolt F—TLREy REARE/ TR 2
6 NJ110020 Frame (Mk8) KT-1502C II, 450 % 380/380 7 L— L (Mk8)KT-S1502C 1T, 450 x 380,380 1
7 5C140120 Table stopper F—TNIEA 2
8 5C140130 Table bracket F—INTSH YR 2
9 A9014163 Color rubber foot (C-30-FRB-3225) 75— L (C-30-FRB-3225) 2
10 5C140160 Supprot table catch stay(R) BBT—TLSFZTF—R) 1
1 SC140170 Supprot table catch stay(L) BBTF—TLSFRTF—(L) 1
12 A9019077 Caster (STT-1256U M20 x 40) ¥ v 24— (STT-1256U M20 X 40) 4
13 SC160031 Mount base a’ ssy(Compact machine) I RBASSY (3 v Ry i) 4
14 SC160011 Mount base (Compact machine) TIYRB(a VR M) 4
15 5C160020 Vibroisolating pad(Compact machine) Bif/Sy R (3 2R M) 4
Hex. socket head cap screw with flange M6x12 TTVOHRARFERIL F M6X12
o (Chromate) (Zax—F)
Hex. socket head cap screw with flange M5x 10 TTVOHRARGERL F MoX10
%2 (Chromate) (Zax—F)
Hex. socket head cap screw M5x15 NANMSERL b MoX15(ERFIA)
53 (with adhesive)
Black (Screw lock red) (P=3) B@xzoviRK)
54 Hex. Nut M20 RETFTY F M0
b5 Hex. Head bolt M20X75 AR b M20x75
P6 210514



00B Table Frame B

SCALE=2:1

BEKT-S1502C  Mk8

210514


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
00B　Table・Frame B
　　  テーブル・フレーム B



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514




00B

Table - frame B
F—TIL- 7L —LB

meM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &4 Ty NOTE
1 NJ120020 Thread cut service cover (Mk8)KT-CII Y —E X B /5— (Mk8)KT-C I 2
2 NJ120030 Table (Mk8)KT-02C I 450 x 380 T— T (Mk8)KT-02CT 450 x 380 1
3 HM140120 Table stopper (Front) F— Ik A (R 6
4 SJ140250 Table fixing bracket a’ ssy(Compact machine) F—TLEESEASSY (T /%Y M) 2set
5 $J140230 Clamp plate holder 9530 FFL—hrRLy 2
Hex. socket head cap screw M3x10 NATFERL F M3X10
6 A1CB10310D0Z 2
(Black oxide finish) (B
7 A3SW103V0 Spring washer M3 Trivalent chromate treatment |RFUVFTysvr— M3 ZM/AA—F 2
Plain washer 3x6x1.0 ETyYe— 3X6X1.0
8 A3PW1030610V 2
Trivalent chromate treatment = oA—b
9 A9014198 Rubber foot (TK-16) 3452 (TK-16) 2
10 $J140240 Clamp plate 95 FIL—+h 2
1 A9012493 Wing nut M8(I) ¥y b MB(17E) 2
12 NJ140040 Table support (Mk8)KT F— TN (MK8)KT 6
13 S5C140090 Table support angle F—ILEFTIIN 1
14 MM140002 R-side stand table support (XT) REIR & > KF—TF L2 (XT) 1
15 $J140000 RH-table support bracket (DYHE) RHF—FIN84 T 54 v b (DYHE) 1
16 5C140020 RH-table support RHF— TS24 1
17 $J140010 LH-table support bracket (DYHE) LHF—I L84 T 54 v b (DYHE) 1
18 S5C140031 LH-table support LHF—TLss 1
51 Cross recessed countersunk head screw M4x8 FERFMARS MAX8
52 Rag nut (C) M4 BEFYF(C) WM
K] Self drilling tapping screw ¢5x19 Ry Ty EYERY ¢bx19
54 Hex. Nut M10 I (With plain washer) REFY M M0 1E(LEEH)
Hex. socket head cap screw with flange M6x 12 TTVOHRARFERIL b M6X12
% (Chromate) (Zax—F)
Hex. socket head cap screw with flange M5x 10 TIVOHRARFERL F Mox10
% (Chromate) (Zax—F)
P6 210514



00C Table Frame C

Mk8

BEKT-S1502C

210514


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
00C　Table・Frame C
　　  テーブル・フレーム C



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514




00C

Table - frame C

T—JIL-TL—LC

meM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &4 Ty NOTE
1 NJ250030 Bridge cover (KT-02CI P380) TY P H—(KT-02CT P380) 2
2 MM250030 Frame cover (DTHE) 7 L— L5 /3—(DTHE) 4
3 NJ140030 Bed front oil store(Mk8)KT-02CII P380 A9} BiTE 324 (Mk8)KT-02C T P380 1
51 Truss head screw M6x 10 +FRAGE RS RMNRL MEX10
52 Truss head screw M5x 10 +FRAMGE RS RMNRL MEX10
Hex. socket head cap screw with flange M6x12 TTVOHRARFERIL b M6X12
% (Chromate) (7ax—#p)
P6 210514




A

OlA Bed A

210514

Mk8

BEKT-S1502C


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
01A  Bed A
　　 ベッドA



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514




O1A BedA (H=Head Q" TY)
Ny KA (H=E%)
ImTeM| LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &% Q'Y NOTE
1 HP321090 Lower shaft connecting shaft collar THERY Y I b B T— Hx 1
2 @GR210050 Cylinder bed sub a ssy(KTCI, Mk8) Y v 44—~y RSUBASSY (KTCT, Mk8) Hx 1
3 HP321082 Lower shaft connecting gear (Large gear) TEERE TV — (K¥v—) Hx1
4 HS210021 Lower shaft(For small bobbin) T UNER) Hx1
5 HP220712 Lower shaft gear (Small gear) TEFXvy—(hEry—) Hx 1
6 HT220061 Thrust washer (Lower shaft) AFZANT Y Y o— (THh) Hx 2
7 @R210070 Cylinder bed(01CI, Mk8) 505 blue ) v 48—~y R(OI1CT, Mk8) 505 FL— HXx 1
8 HS220010 Lower shaft metal rear TE#A 2Ltk Hx 1
9 KL220140 0il felt C AANLT L RC Hx1
10 KF220230 Lower shaft metal (Front) R ACH) Hx 1
1 KF220670 Sewing machine screw SM1/4 [L40x4 TYUAY SMI/4 1L40x4 Hx1
12 KF220290 Lower shaft collar Ta#h5— Hx 1
13 KF220243 Lower shaft metal roteting hook section T4 2L Hx1
14 A901111 Needle bear ing(TLA-20127) =—RFAR7Y 2 (TLA-2012Z) Hx 1
16 $C210001 Adjust bolt TSP A MRL L Hx4
16 5C210010 Adjust nut M10 FErRFy b MO Hx8
Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M5X8 REANFIEA T (K 1EH5E) M5X6
! (Black oxide finish) (Bg)
Hex. socket set screw(Flat point) M6x12 NANFIEA XS (FE) M6X12
%2 (Black oxide finish) (Bg)
Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M6X12 NRANRMIEA R D (K 1ZH5E) M6X12
» (Black oxide finish) (Bg)
P6 210614



OB Bed B
B

BEKT-S1502C Mk8 210514


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
01B  Bed B
　　 ベッドB



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514




O01B BedB (H=Head Q' TY)
~vy KB (H=8%0)
meM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &4 QTY NOTE
1 J7210010 Bed cover (Mk8) Ry FH5—(Mk8) Hx1
2 @R210010 Cylinder bed a’ssy(KT-CII, Mk8) Y v g—Ry RASSY(KT-CI, Mk8) Hx1
3 @rR210170 Cylinder bed cover (KS/KT-C, Mk8) Y v g—Ry RH8— (KS/KY-C, Mk8) Hx 1
4 NF210110 Throat plate(Mk8) set screw $HR (MK8) LE A & Hx5
5 @R270091 Throat plate (Mk8) SR (Mk8) Hx 1
6 @GR270001 Thread cut a’ ssy(Mk8) #1074 ASSY (Mk8) Hx1
7 @GR210160 Driving knife drive rod(KS/KY-C, Mk8) WA ZEEEO Y K (KS/KY-C, Mk8) Hx 1
8 A9014059 Gromet MG (MG-1) B 04y FMG(ME-1) Hx1
9 GR210050 Cylinder bed sub a ssy(KT-CI, Mk8) Y1)y #—~y RSUBASSY (KT-C T, Mk8) Hx1
10 @R210150 Bed cover swing support spring(Mk8) Ry R AN—BIRAREE /N (MK8) Hx1
1 @R270101 Barrel bed cover a’ ssy(Mk8) ARy R H/3—ASSY (Mk8) HXx 1
12 GR270140 Bed cover swing shaft (Mk8) Ry [ H/x—BIRA#E (Mk8) Hx1
13 @R270120 Bed cover swing bracket (Mk8) Ry RAN—BERTZ 5 v + (Mk8) Hx1
14 @R270130 Bed cover swing spring(Mk8) Ay & Hx—BIR /& (Mk8) Hx1
15 @R270110 Barrel bed cover (Mk8) EEI Ry R A5— (Mk8) Hx1
16 KF220711 Rotating hook KHS12-RYPBNW % KHS12-RYPBNW HXx 1
17 KF220530 Bobbin (For extra-fine) Re (@A) Hx 1
18 KF221020 Bobbin case (4819-S6-BA) RE D —2Z(4819-56-BA) HXx 1
Cross recessed countersunk head screw M4 x8 TFEINAFMNRD MAX8
o (Under cut) (Fo&—Hhy k)
b2 Hex. socket head cap screw M5X 15 RERMSHRIL ~ M5X15
53 Hex. socket set screw M6Xx8(With LOCTITE) RANFIEA S M6Xx8(RY Y &4 M)
54 Truss head screw M3x4 +FREFFTRARS M3x4
bb E type retaining ring ¢3 ERIEAS ¢3
b6 Hex. socket head cap screw M3 X6 RERMSRIL ~F M3X6
Slotted flat fillister head screw
57 T YEY TN (SM11/64 1L40%5)
(SM11/64 1L40x5)
P6 210514



01C Bed C

210514

k8

M

BEKT-S1502C


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
01C  Bed C
　　 ベッドC



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514




01C BedC (H=Head Q' TY)
Ny FC (H=8%)
meM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &4 Ty NOTE
1 NK270001 Thread cutter drive a ssy(KT/Mk8) 40 1) BERHERASSY (KT/Mk8) Hx 1
2 MS270032 Lower thread knife drive lever upper THRARERL/A—L Hx1
3 A90191562 Sim ring(CIMRS6-12-0. 5) L L) 7 (CIMRS6-12-0. 5) PACKRE HX 6
4 A9011343 DDKO05 bush (K5B0610) DDK05 7+ = (K5B0610) HXx 1
5 NK270010 Drive lever shaft holder block (CBII/Mk8) ER®) L /s—812 71 v & (CBII/MK8) HXx 1
6 NK270030 Stepped screw 1230 Hx 2
7 A9011344 DDKO05 bush (K5B0603) DDKO05 7+ 2 (K5B0603) Hx 2
8 NK270020 Lever connectiong plate (Mk8) Ls—ERE S L— b+ (Mk8) HXx 1
9 NF270171 Lower thread knife drive lever lower (Mk8) Tk RERR) L /S—T (Mk8) HXx 1
10 NF270160 Thread cutter detecting piece (Mk8) YU % H (Mk8) Hx1
1 NF270151 Thread cutter drive cam(Mk8) #Y0U BRE)H L (Mk8) Hx1
12 EP537991 Thread cutter sensor cable (KT/Mk8) Y)Y £ oY —4— 7 (KT/Mk8) Hx 1
Photo micro sensor FUIRBIF b4yt Y —
13 A9060063 Hx1
EE=SX672A (OMRON) EE=SX672A(# L O V)
14 NF270141 Thread cutter motor bracket (CBII/Mk8) IV E—4—T 54 v b (CBII/Mk8) Hx1
15 A9068132 Cable Ties CV200B ZEIURyH X 0Y2008 HXx 1
16 EDY00660 Pulse motor 42x42 L60(103H5212-4742) 7L R E—4 — 842060 (103H5212-4742) HXx 1
17 56250080 Encoder safety cover Iyva—4—heLhN— Hx1
Hex. socket head cap screw M4x12 RAERMRILF MX12
! (Black oxide finish) (B
52 Hex nut M4 IIL (With washers) REFY N M 3B (LES NRESM)
Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M4 x5 RANFIEA R T (C1FH5E) MAXE
% (Black oxide finish) (B
54 Truss head screw M3x6 +FRAE P T RN SMIXE
Hex. socket head cap screw with captive washer |EE&#EANATNMAZERIL b
% M3 x 8(P=3) (Black oxide finish) M3 x 8 (P=3) (R )
56 Hex. socket countersunk head screw M3x8 REARMFmMAIL b M3Ix8
57 Hex. socket countersunk head screw M4 x 10 REARMGmMAL b MAx10
Hex. socket head cap screw with captive washer |B&MANRENRMGERL +
%8 M4 x 12(P=3) (Black oxide finish) M4 x 12 (P=3) (2 5)
59 Hex. socket head cap screw M6 X 15 REFRMSHRIL ~ M6X15
114 210514



02A Thread cut A

A

O,

—51

56
52

—10
—56

52
—51

210514

Mk8

BEKT-S1502C


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
02A  Thread cut A
　　  糸切りA



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
1



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
9




t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
51





t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
52





t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
51





t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
2




t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
53




t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
54




t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
3




t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
4





t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
5





t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
6





t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
5






t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
55






t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
7






t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
55





t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
8






t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
9






t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
52






t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
51






t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
52





t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
56






t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
10






t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
56







O02A Thread cut A (H=Head Q" TY)
REY A (H=8E%)
meM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &4 Ty NOTE
1 @R270001 Thread cut a’ ssy (Mk8) 71 ASSY (Mk8) Hx1
2 @R270020 Fixing knife (Mk8) BElE * X (Mk8) Hx1
3 @R270030 Driving knife (Mk8) WA X (Mk8) Hx 1
4 @R270040 Driving knife drive plate(Mk8) WA RER S L— k (Mk8) Hx1
5 @GR270050 Sim ring(d5xD8X t0. 2) YUY >4 (d5 D8 X 0. 2) Hx 2
6 @R270011 Throat plate base (Mk8) SRR —Z (Mk8) HXx 1
7 @R270060 Drive plate fixing block (Mk8) B®SL— rEE TRy Y (MK8) Hx1
Rotating hook bobbin case holder position
8 @R270070 2 1E A (Mk8) Hx1
bracket (Mk8)
Rotating hook bobbin case holder position
9 @R270190 F1EA £ Y (Mk8) Hx 2
bracket screw(Mk8)
10 @GR270080 Lower thread support stay (Mk8) TAERERT— (MK8) Hx1
Low head hex. socket head cap screw M3x6 EBRSNANAARIL b M3X6
! (Black oxide finish) (B
52 Spring washer nominal size 3 NrEE FES
53 Hex. socket countersunk head screw M3x4 SUS RANMFDAIL b M3x4 SUS
54 Hex. socket countersunk head screw M3x6 SUS RANMFDAIL b M3X6 SUS
Hex. socket set screw M3x3
55 RANMIEA XS M3IxI(BF)
(Black oxide finish)
56 Plain washer nominal size 3 FES FE3
114 210514




02B Thread cut B

54

210514

BEKT-S1502C  Mk8


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
02B  Thread cut B
　　  糸切りB



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514




02B Thread cut B (H=Head Q" TY)
FUYB (H=8E%)
meM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &4 QTY NOTE
1 MS250070 Arm left cover F—LEHIN— HXx 1
2 NK210030 Arm(Moter ize head) 7 — L (E— 42 —1LEL) Hx1
3 A9015011 Disc spring D16xD8.2xT0. 6 ms<% D16xD8. 2xT0. 6 HXx 1
4 0K250031 0-ring string ¢1.78x70 0UVYEE $1.78x70 HXx 1
5 0K250020 oil stop plate S FL— b Hx1
6 JH250010 Shaft end cover VeI RITY RAN— 1
7 0K270110 Thread support bracket AE/FISrv b Hx1
8 A9014211 Rubber cushion TM-96-3 F5UY vy ard L TH96-3 HXx 1
9 A9056088 Keep solenoid TDS-K10SL-29P F—FY L /4K TDS-KI0SL-29P Hx1
10 QK270130 Thread support lever spring REBEHFELN—RTYY Hx1
1 A9012465 E type retaning ring(¢2) ER L A dg (FEER2) Hx 2
12 0K270120 Thread support lever REFL /N~ Hx1
13 0K270100 Thread support lever shaft RERELN— 9T b Hx1
51 Cross recessed countersunk head screw M4x8 FERFMARS MAX8
b2 Hex. socket head cap screw M8 X 25 RERMSARIL b M8X25
K] Hex. socket head cap screw with flange M8 X 25 I OHRARMRIL b MBX25
b4 Cross recessed countersunk head screw M4 x6 FERFMARS MAX6
b5 Truss head screw M4 x5 +FRAFFRNRL MXE
56 Truss head screw M4 x6 +FRAFFTRNRL Mx6
Hex. socket head cap screw M3x5 RANRMRIL F M3XE
o7 (With plain washer) (€3):520))
b8 Hex. socket head cap screw M3x5 RERMSRIL b M3X5E
59 Disc spring M8 mss% M8
P6 210514




02C Thread cut C

C

53

BEKT-S1502C

Mk8

210514


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
02C  Thread cut C
　　  糸切りC




02C Thread cut C (H=Head Q' TY)
401 C (H=%)

ImTeM| LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &% Q'Y NOTE

1 VB270000 Tread away a’ ssy(Motor) HEAASSY(E—4—) Hx1

2 QK270000 Tread away hook guide RIA TIHAR Hx1

3 0K270012 Tread away hook R TV Hx1

4 KL270450 Hook guide plate Ty HARTIL—} Hx 1

b EDY01120 Head pluse motor (103H5205-5273) B /%L R E— 4 — (103H5205-5273) Hx1

6 VB270010 Tread away base (Motor) I R—Z (E—4) Hx1

7 KN272401 Stopper eccentric AbynR—IFtY Hx1

8 A9052028 Proximity switch(RS-603) 3R A v F (RS-603) Hx1

9 VB270040 Switch stay(Motor) 2L YFRT—(E—48—) Hx1

10 A9012127 E type retaning ring(¢3) ER L A i (FEUR3) Hx 1

1 0K270360 Flange bush 4x6x 4 (NW-02) I5vTTyva 4x6x4(NH-02) Hx1

12 VB270030 Tread away lever spring(Motor) RIALN—RTY T (E—42—) Hx1

13 VB240060 Flange bush (80F-0507, OILES) 73 v¥ Ty a(80F-0507, A1 LX) HXx1

14 VB270020 Tread away lever (Motor) A LAN—(E—4) Hx1

15 0K231040 Extra low head hex. socket head cap screw M3x8 |#E{EEEAIL b M3x8 Hx 2

b1 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 xX8(With washers) |REANMHRIL N MXS(FES /N REBEA)

52 Truss head screw M3x6(SUS) TR b T RNER D M3X6(SUS)

K] Hex nut M3 I (With plain washer) REFY b M3 1B(LEBEM)

b4 Truss head screw M4x20(With plain washer) +FERA P T RNFS MIX 20 (FEEA)

bb Hex. socket head cap screw M3X6(With washers) |REANMHRIL ~F MIX6(FES /N REBEA)

Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M4x6 NREARMIEA XD (CBEHE) MAX6

% (Black oxide finish) (Bg)

P6 210614



02D Thread cut D
D

"@)

14

54
13

BEKT-S1502C Mk8 210514


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
02D  Thread cut D
　　  糸切りD




02D

Thread cut D

(H=Head Q' TY)

RUYD (H=E%)
meM[ LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &% QY NOTE
1 A9068146 Steel alloy cable clip(COPS2, MISUMI) RAF—NLEr—FNH )y F(COPS2, SR 3) 1 Sﬁt;"/"a'sf hr%jao%l;f
2 EP536381 Laser pointer a’ssy(Dot, SH) L—y—A w4 —Assy(KEv b, SH) 1 set g?tj',‘f;sj hf%’;%'};
3 MS510140 Laser pointer base bracket L—HY—RAVE—R-2TF45 v | 1 2,‘.’3","3'8) hr%jao%l;f
=hw Option 1st head only
4 MS510150 Felt support bracket PEIAN 1oL A T 5oy 1RO
Hex. socket head cap screw with captive washer RANGRIL b 3RERL .
5| A10B30306V0Z 2 P50 TRaon
M3 x6(Trivalent chromate treatment) M3X6(=fioy O*x—Fk)
. sths Option 1st head only
6 MS510160 Guttulate prevention felt SHAEFET L b T X594y 1maos
7| 537270 [Laser pointer (Dot, type) L——#A v —(Ky b 54 ) 1 F50.Y Teaos
8 MS510170 Laser pointer support clip L—HY—RAVE—REIVY TS 1 Sﬁt;"/"a'sf hr%jao%l;f
Plain washer nominal M3x13x1.0 SEEES M3X13x1.0 )
9|  ASPW1031310V 1 52T Taeex
M3x6(P=3) (Trivalent chromate treatment) M3X6(P=3) (=fiy O A—F)
Hex. socket head cap screw M3x6 RANRMRILF M3X6 )
10| A10B10306V0Z 1528 Maeex
(Trivalent chromate treatment) (ZEm O A—1F)
1 ME510090 LED mounting bracket LEDERfF 754 v Hx1
12 EP535130 LED lamp assy LEDS > FASSY Hx 1
13 EP535140 LED lamp LEDS > Hx2
14 0K231040 Extra low head hex. socket head cap screw M3x8 |#E{EEEAIL b M3x8 Hx 2
51 Hex. socket head cap screw M4xX8(With washers) [RANMKRIL b Mx8(LES NREENM)
52 Hex. socket head cap screw M4x10(With washers) [A&NRMAL F MX10(FES /NHESH) g?tj',‘i‘a'sj hf%’;%';}
53 Hex nut M4 I (With plain washer) NEFv b M 1E(FESM)
b4 Truss head screw M4 X 12 +ERF FTRIMRL MX12

P6

210514



03 Take up lever

BEKT-S1502C Mk8 210514


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
03   Take up lever
　　 天秤


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
9






t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
10







03 Take up lever (H=Head Q' TY)
T (H=m%0)
meM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &4 QTY NOTE
1 HB230800 Take up lever drive lever fixing pin set coller |XFEEBL/—EEEVEY FHT— Hx1
2 0K230260 Take up lever driving lever KPRER® L /X— Hx1
3 RH230610 Thrust washer RAFGAMTY Y v— Hx1
4 QK230271 Take up lever driving rollar E3d 1 ]l HXx1
5 A9010140 Needle bearing(K3x6x7TV) Z—RAR7Y U KIX6XTTV) HXx 1
6 0K230250 Take up lever drive roller shaft FHE® O Hx1
7 KF230501 Take up lever roller a’ ssy XA ssy Hx 1
8 KF230680 Cam followers(KRx4x7.9x15-1PX1) HLTABTKRX4XT. 9x15-1Px1) HXx 1
9 0K230210 Take up lever driving lever shaft RAEER®) L/ —Bh Hx1
10 0K230601 Take up lever - Needle bar drive a’ ssy(S-head) KR - $HiEER#Ea’ ssy (SEEER) Hx1
1 HB230070 Washer for cam(1) HLRATY Y e—(1) HXx 1
12 HB230080 Washer for cam(2) HLRATY v —(2) HXx 1
13 0K230240 Take up lever cam S6S(S-head) FHEH £,,S6S (STEER) Hx1
14 HB230620 Cross recessed countersunk hesd screw +FARMmMA RS (REFEA) Hx3
15 0K230230 Take up lever cam base(S-head) ERH LR—2R (STEER) Hx1
16 0K230220 Needle bar crank rod P54.5 S S>sny K PB4 5 Hx1
17 RH230271 Needle bearing ——RARFYY Hx1
18 QH230490 Needle bar driving cam a' ssy SHEEXR) 7 La’ ssy Hx1
19 RN230020 Needle bar driving cam (Eccentric 9.2 ¢20 ) SHEERR 71 L (R9. 2 ¢ 20) Hx1
20 QH230470 Bearing case a’ ssy R7 YU Fr—2Ra ssy Hx1
21 A9010073 Bear ing (600577) Ry v (600572) Hx 1
22 0H230480 Bearing case RYYISr—R Hx1
23 A9012421 C-ring for hole @47 CRUE A BRIV 47 Hx1
24 RH230330 Needle bar driving cam set collar SHER®) ) LA D T— Hx1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With adhesion) REANFIEA XS MAx4(HEEHA)
52 Hex. Nut M4 I (With spring washer) KEFTY b M IBOSKES)
53 Hex. socket set screw M5x10 REANFIEARS M5x10
b4 Hex. socket head cap screw MéX12(With washers) |REANMHRIL M MX12(ZEBE NRESM)
Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x8 NATRMSRILF M8
% (With plain washer) (€3):520))
b6 Hex. socket head cap screw M5X18 REFRMSRL ~ M5X18
P6 210514




04A Needle bar A
A

BEKT-S1502C Mk8 210514


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
04A  Needle bar A
　　  針棒A



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514




04 A Needle bar A (H=Head Q' TY)
gH#EA (H=3%)
ImTeM| LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &% Q'Y NOTE
1 0K230520 Sim ring 8X12%0.5 LYY 8x12%0.5 H x 16
2 0K230592 Take up lever a’ssy(S-head) FHASSY (STEHR) Hx15
3 0K230300 Take up lever (S-head) FH (SEEHR) H x 15
4 HB230751 Take up lever thread guide ERAEHNAF Hx15
b 0K230311 Take up lever timing block ERgEH Ay Y H x 15
6 A1SP10308S0Z |Cross recessed pan screw M3x8 SUS TFEREFLERNMEKS M3X8 SUS H % 30,
7 0K230470 Take up lever shaft(S15) FHY ¥ 7 b (515) Hx 1
8 0K230390 Take up lever collar XARAHT— Hx 2
9 0K230360 Needle bar guide shaft SHEH A RE Hx15
1ol 6230084 |Stide block (KT-SIS0ICI) Color change 254 7By 5 (KI-$16020T) & I e
0K230493  slide block (S15) 254 KTAy Y (515) I
1 0K230501 Bear ing plate(S15) Ry YU HTFL—(815) Hx1
12 0K230960 Needle bar felt rear (S15) $HET =L MR (S15) Hx1
13 A9014167 0-ring $S065 0y >4 §5065 Hx15
14 0K230451 Needle bar a’ ssy(S-head) SHEASSY (STEHR) Hx15
15 0K230380 Needle bar guide SHEN A K Hx15
16 A9012539 Fluted pin PSO3NC2X6. 4 (Without guide) A2 UPSO3NC2 X 6. 4 (RINERES) H x 15
17 0K230370 Needle bar sHiE Hx15
18 0K230480 Needle bar stocker (S15) SHER kv H—(815) Hx1
19 KV230040 Needle bar spring(Upper, for thick type) stEN X (L BYA) H x 15
20 0K230561 Cloth hold a’ssy 7 TASSY Hx15
21 0K230291 Cloth hold clamp i R Hx15
22 0K230530 Sim ring 3x10%0.3 LYY 3x10%0.3 H x 15
Plus-minus binding head screw M3x6 TTAIAFTRIRA Y FINERY M3X6
23 A9012589 Hx15
(Trivalent chromate treatment) (ZMR74H)
24 0K230350 Cloth hold(S-head) 7 T (SEEHR) H x 15
25 56230220 Needle bar spring(Lower) SHENF (T) H x 15
26 KF232130 0-ring (1B-AS568-902)C03091B 01) > % (1B-AS568-902) C03091B H x15
27 HT230120 Washer 2.4 Pa7avIyve— 2.4 Hx15
28 RH230440 Needle clamp(With hook, set screw) SHEA (Tv Y - kA RTA) Hx15
29 RH230450 Needle clamp(With hook) $tiEA (T v 5 H) Hx15
30 RH230460 Needle clamp screw Fl e Hx15
31 FN070011Q1 Need|e (DBXK5Q1-NY11) &t (DBXKBQ1-NY11) H x15
32 SL230081 Needle bar felt stET L Hx 1
33 $G230290 Slide block holder RF4RTAYIRLE— Hx 2
34 $G330010 Connecting rod EiEOy K 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x6 RARMLEA RS MIX6
52 Cross recessed countersunk head screw M3x28 FFARMFmMARS M3x28
b3 Hex. socket head cap screw M3 X 30 REFRMSARIL b M3X30
Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x8 NANGRILF MX8
o (With t0.5 plain washer) (0.5 FrESA)
bb Hex. socket head cap screw M4 X 14 RERMSRIL A MXx14
Hex. socket head cap screw M4x15 NAENGRILE Mx15
% (With plain washer) (PEER)
P6 210614




04B Needle bar B
B

0 >
N Se

) 5
3 (V)@)@(@) -

. @,

14
1516 ||
&,

18

27

Q

BEKT-S1502C  Mk8

—52

C

(e



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
04B  Needle bar B
　　  針棒B




04B Needle bar B (H=Head Q' TY)
##B (H=%)

ImTeM| LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &% Q'Y NOTE
1 0K230170 Driving shaft E@a Hx 1
2 QK230061 Needle bar driver pin sHEMN+EY Hx1
3 0K230112 Needle bar driver spring SHEM /N % Hx 1
4 0K230890 Sim ring 5x8.8%0.4 Y LYY 5x8.8%0.4 Hx1
5 0K230121 Needle bar driver Fag RS Hx1
6 0K230880 Sim ring 5x8.8%1 VLYY 5X8.8X1 Hx1
7 0K230710 Small link pin WYV HEY Hx1
8 HT230750 0il core(30mm) 3175 (30mm) Hx1
9 A9010144 Needle roller cage(KT698N) =— R4 —2 (KT698N) Hx1
10 0K230082 Link (Smal1)P14 >y (NP4 Hx1
1 0H230230 Sim ring(¢14.5)H LYY (14.5)H Hx 1
12 RR230131 Link roller joint pin YyvyansaqAvhreEY Hx1
13 HT230760 0il core(8mm) K5 (8mm) Hx1
14 RR230151 Cloth hold roller (1. 6S) #HTa0(1.65) Hx1
16 RR230140 Thrust washer AT R MES Hx 1
16 0K230070 Link (Large)P40 1y > (K)P40 Hx 1
17 HT230640 Driving shaft fixing plate clamp bolt EXR)BERE L — MiEARIL b Hx 2
18 0K230673 Needle bar driver slide block a ssy SHEN R/ T 0w JASSY Hx1
19 0K230093 Needle bar driver slide block SHEMFEBH Tny o Hx 1
20 0K230650 Needle bar driver slide SUS bush(G7) SHEN FBBSUS T v & 2. (67) Hx1
21 0K230050 Needle bar driving Iink sHERED Y VY Hx 1
22 A9014211 Rubber cushion TM-96-3 75495 v¥av3 L TH96-3 Hx1
23 0K230021 Needle bar driving lever shaft SHEER® L /N —H Hx 1
24 HB230271 Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set collar |&HEERBL/ N—BEEYEY MHT— Hx1
25 QK230031 Needle bar driving lever (For S-head) SHEEXR L /<— (SEAERA) Hx1
26 0K230010 Needle bar driving lever thrust collar SHERBHLNN—XFRAHT— Hx 1
27 HB230262 Needle bar driving lever connecting pin SHEEXRE) L /N —ERE Hx1
28 QK230000 Needle bar driving lever pin SHEE@ L /N—E Y Hx1
29 A9012540 Bowed E-ring BETW-6 SEZLE A $ BETW-6(F ) Hx 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4x6(With nyion) RANFIEA XS Mx6(F4 0 Uf)
52 Truss head screw M2. 5X4(With adhesive) RARM b T RNFS M2 5X4(EEEHH)
b3 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point)M4 x5 RENRMIEA R (K EHFE) Mx5
b4 Hex. socket set screw M5x10 RANRMIEA RS M5x10

Hex. socket set screw(Truncated cone point) NEANFIEA RS (FAY %)

> M5 %8 M5 X 8
b6 Hex. socket set screw M5Xx5 RARMLEA XS M5XE
b7 Hex. socket head cap screw M3 x4 RERMSRIL b M3x4
58 Hex. nut M6 I (With spring washer) KEFY S M6 1BE(OSRESH)

P6 210614




04C Needle bar C

15

55

11

12
13

14

56

57

58

210514

Mk8

BEKT-S1502C


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
04C  Needle bar C
　　  針棒C




04C Needle bar C (H=Head Q' TY)
g C (H=8E%)

meM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &4 QTY NOTE

1 0K230040 Cloth hold K4 cam i TKAD L Hx1

2 MK230080 Cam tap plate HLgyFTL—Fh Hx1

3 $G230270 Cam guide plate HLHA RTL—+ Hx1

4 QK230680 Cloth hold support slide block a’ ssy iR T 2{ER T 0w U ASSY Hx1

5 0K230660 Cloth hold support slide SUS bush(G7) FRIREBH Ty HSUSTy ¥ a (67) Hx1

6 0K230151 Cloth hold support slide block AHIZED IOy Y Hx1

7 A9012127 E type retaining ring(¢3) ER L A dg (EUR3) HXx 1

8 KF230531 Roller (For take up lever) an (XAA) Hx1

9 56230180 Link roller joint pin(Large) Yyvyanvaqs v hrEV(X) Hx1

10 5G230190 Washer for joint pin TafqvhEVRATY VY — Hx1

1 HT230341 Cloth hold support rubber AHIRTL HXx 1

12 A9014255 0-ring NOK 1ASS-8 0y > % NOK 1ASS-8 HXx 1

13 A9019157 Sim ring MISUMI CIMR8-12-0. 3 LYY 2ZRE CIMRE-12-0.3 HXx 1

14 A9010139 Ball bearing(6977Z) R—ALR7Y > 5(69712) HXx 1

15 0K230320 Slide block guide 254 RTay s HAR Hx1

b1 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 X10(With washers) |REANMHRIL M MX10(LEBE /NRESM)

b2 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 Xx22(With washers) |REANMHRIL M MX22(ZBE /NRESM)

K] Plain washer ¢4.3%X ¢10%1t0.8 TES $4.3x d10xt0.8

54 Truss head screw M2.5x4(With adhesive) AN M S RMERS M2 5x4 (BB

b5 Hex nut M4 I REFTY N M 28

Plain washer ¢4.3%x ¢10x10.8 TS $4.3X p10x10.8

% (Black oxide finish) (B

b7 Low head hex. socket head cap screw M4x6 EEAANAMARIL b MX6

b8 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 Xx12 REFRMSRIL b MX12
P6 210514



51

04D Needle bar D

[SENNNY

5k

210514

Mk8

BEKT-S1502C


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
04D  Needle bar D
　　  針棒D




04D Needle bar D (H=Head Q" TY)
gD (H=8E%)
meM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &4 Ty NOTE
1 QK250000 Arm upper cover (S-head) 7 — L b3 (SEEER) Hx1
2 K230440 Slide block fixing plate 254 K TAy /EESR H X 1 [fgopine, shpaont remove
3 0K230511 Take up lever stocker (S15) KRR bk vH—(815) Hx1
4 0K230183 Needle bar stopper bracket SHEZX Ny R—TSry b Hx1
[ GK230000 Needle number indication plate HEBERRIL—b Hx1
6 HT230221 Needle bar stopper SHER kv Hx1
7 QK230190 Needle bar stopper mounting pin SHEZ by RERfFE Y Hx1
8 A9012471 E type retaining ring(¢6)Black oxide finish ER L A I (FEU26) B Hx1
9 0K230281 Linear guide base Y=7HA RR—Z Hx 2
10 A9011346 S15 LM guide (2SRS9WMUUCSE+280LMS) S15 LMA 4 K (2SRSIWMUUCSE+280LMS) HXx 1
11 0K230750 Linear shaft washer WSF10 U=Z7S %7 Ty v WSFI0 2 }%ahead
12 0K230870 L-tipe stopper W LBZ b yss— oW Hx 2
13 0K230761 LM rail support R a’ssy LML —L##H— kR ASSY 1set }%ahead
14| 0K230731 LM rail support R LML —L 4R — FR I
15| A1HS30412V0Z |Hex. socket set screw M4x12 Dog point RARMIEA RS MxX12 Bk 2 }%ahead
16 0K230772 LM rail support L a’ssy LML —LH— kL ASSY 1set }%ahead
17| 0K230742  |LM rail support L LML — L K— bL I e
51 Truss head screw M5x8(Chrome plating) +FAMFSRNRL MX8(H/ALAYF)
b2 Hex. socket head cap screw M5X12(With washers) |RANMHRIL F MOX12(ZBE /NREEM)
b3 Hex. socket head cap screw M6X15(With washers) |REANMHRIL F MOX15(LEBE /NREEM)
54 Truss head screw M4 x8 +FRAFFTRNRL M8
bb Hex. socket head cap screw M4 X8 RERMSRIL b MX8
Hex. socket button head cap screw M4 x8 NATRSRE VRV~ MAx8
% (With spring washer) (SRS
Hex. socket head cap screw M4x12 RAENMLARIL P Mx12
o7 (With plain washer) (€3):520))
b8 Hex. socket head cap screw M3X6(With adhesive) |RARMARIL b M3IX6(HEEHH)
Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x6 NANGRILF MX6
% (With plain washer) (€3):520))
Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x6 RANRMRILF MX6
% (Black oxide finish) (B
61 Hex nut M4 I REFTY N M 1B
62 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 X 25 RERMSARIL b MXx25

P6

210514




04E Needle bar E

210514

Mk8

BEKT-S1502C


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
04E  Needle bar E
　　  針棒E




O4E Needle bar E (H=Head Q' TY)
SH#EE (H=%)

ImTeM| LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &% Q'Y NOTE

1 NK250020 Flare cover L(KT) I L7 A 8—LKT) 1 %%ahead

2 NK250010 Flare cover R(KT) I L7 B 8—RKT) 1 }%ahead

3 @K250000 Head cover (S15) A~y RH5—(815) Hx1

4 @K240370 Thread guard(S15) KAH#r (515) Hx 1

b QK270271 Thread support apron a’ ssy(S15) KRBT S0 ASSY(S15) Hx1

6 SL270150 Thread support apron(Z15/515) REFT 7O (215/516) Hx1

7 PF270040 Thread support clamp(TSQ) KRB 50 F(TS0) Hx15

8 HT270063 Thread support clamp set screw(YN) RERKFI SV TEA XY (W) Hx15

9 HT270050 Thread support spring(TSQ) AR/ (T50) H x15

10 0K270150 Thread support pin(SH) AR (SH) H x 15

Cross recessed pan screw M3x3 FFENRFFRNRY M3X3
11| A1SP10303V0Z Hx1
(Trivalent chromate treatment) (ZMR74H)

12 PF270060 Thread holder spring mounting bracket RIEANRIBA TSy b Hx1

13 SL270130 Thread holder spring-Z15/S15 HIE A /X R-715/815 Hx1

14 SL270040 Thread holder spring mounting screw HRIEANRZRA RS Hx 2

16 A9012564 Spacer (Rol | bush)5Xx6.5 AR—H(H Ty 2)5%6.5 Hx 2

16 QK270201 Thread guard disk(S15) a’ssy SHEHm (S15) ASSY Hx1

17 A9012548 Spacer (Rol | bush)5x8 AR—H(H Ty a2)5x8 Hx 2

18 0K270210 Thread guard disk bracket (S15) REM TS 7y b(815) Hx 1

19 RD270020 Napped plate BESL— b Hx 2

20 RD270041 Thread guard disk (Upper) A#m (L) Hx1

51 Truss head screw M4 x6 +FREF P FTRNRS MIX6

b2 Hex. socket button head cap screw M6Xx8 RENRMSHRE VAL b MEX8

b3 Cross recessed pan screw M4x15 T+FERMFFRNRY MX15

b4 Truss head screw M4x 15 +FRG FFTRNRS MIX15

bb Truss head screw M4 x12 +FERF P FTRARS MIX12

b6 Truss head screw M4 x8 +FRF P FTRNRS M8
P6 210614




04F Needle bar F

210514

Mk8

BEKT-S1502C


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
04F  Needle bar F
　　  針棒F



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514




O4F Needle bar F (H=Head Q" TY)
griEF (H=8E%)
meM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &4 QTY NOTE
1 NJ250040 Upper shaft guard (KT-S1502CI P380) A — r (KT-$1502C T P380) 1
2 QK250000 Arm upper cover (S-head) 7 — L b3 (SEEER) Hx1
3 QJ250210 Upper shaft guard support (XY-S-head, A3) EH— Bz (XY-SEEEB, A3) 1
4 0K250170 R-flare cover (small) RT L7 HS—(N) 1 g%é‘ead
B[  GK250030P380 [Head between cover (S15 P380) ~ v RREH/8—(S15 P380) 1 g%é‘ead
51 Truss head screw M5x8(Chrome plating) +FARMFSRNRS MEX8(/ ALA vF)
52 Truss head screw M4 x6 +FREFFTRNRS Mx6
53 Truss head screw M5x8 +FREFFTRNRD M5X8
Hex. socket head cap screw with captive washer
54 ESEARARFERL b N6X10
M6x 10
P6 210514




Jump

05

210514

Mk8

BEKT-S1502C


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
05   Jump
　　 ジャンプ



05 Jump (H=Head Q' TY)
v (H=8%)
meM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &4 Ty NOTE
1 VB240001 Jump a’ ssy (motor) Yy FASSY(E—4—) Hx1
2 A9012127 E type retaining ring(¢3) ER L A dg (EUR3) Hx 2
3 KF230531 Rollar (For take up lever) o/ (X#EA) Hx1
4 0K240040 Jump rollar shaft ey Fand Hx 1 T;gggé’g;]g;?s”e coating
b VB240041 Jump lever (motor) Ve FLn— (F—4-) Hx1
6 HB240041 Jump eccentric PR S Hx1
7 VB240010 Jump motor brocket A SV IE—E—TFry A Hx1
8 VB240050 Jump lever return spring(motor) SV IUNR—RY R (E—48—) Hx1
9 VB240060 Flange bush(80F-0507, OILES) 73 ¥ Ty a(80F-0507, A1 LX) HXx 1
10 VB240070 Resin washer (8-5-t2) BiET v v (8-5-12) Hx 2
1 VB240030 Jump motor brocket C SV IE—E—TIy Hx1
12 VB240020 Jump motor brocket B SV IE—H—TFv B Hx1
13 EDY01120 Head pulse motor (103H5205-5273) EE#R /%L R E— 4 — (103H5205-5273) Hx 1
Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x10 NATRMSARILE MAX10
! (Black oxide finish) (B
Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x6 NANGRILF MX6
%2 (Black oxide finish) (B
53 Cross recessed countersunk head screw M4x12 FERAFMANARS MAx12
Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x12 NATRMARILF MEX12
o (With plain washer) (Black oxide finish) (L) (B&)
Hex. socket head cap screw M3x12 RATYERIL b M3X 12
% (With washers) (Black oxide finish) (CEES NRESM) (BF)
b6 Plain washer ¢5X% ¢10xt1.0 FES ¢pbX P10xt1.0
b7 Hex. socket head cap screw MéX14(With washers) |RANMHRIL P MX14(EBE NRESM)
P6 210514




06 Thread guide

LWl —N
\

B

D
SN
21

@/ o)
% 51

21

BEKT-S1502C

Mk8

210514


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
06  Thread guide
　　糸道




06 Thread guide (H=Head Q' TY)
HE (H=%)
ImTeM| LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &% Q'Y NOTE
1 EEY00770 H3924A, 16 cores flat cable(2000L) H3924A, 16:857 5 v k4 — 7)1 (2000L) Hx 1
2 GK240380 Tension box + Middle cover set(S15) Fryava+th@A—=y b (S15) Hx1
3 @K240040 Tension box (S15) F ¥ 3 UAASSY(S16) Hx1
4 EBY03900 C1415-KS 15-needle thread detection board C1415-KS15AR gt A RAR— K Hx 1
b @K240210 Dial tension a' ssy(KS) F4 YL AREFHKS) Hx15
6 @K240150 Tension wheel (KS) FryavRSa—IL(KS) H x 15
7 @K240191 Tension a’ ssy (KS) KEATFASSY (KS) Hx15
8 @K240050 Tension base case a’ ssy(S15) FU ¥ 3 vAT—RASSY(S15) Hx1
Nut - Plain washer - Spring washer set for RD240320FF v b - Dy ¥ vy — -
9 FA999052 Hx15
RD240320 SOy vvy—ty b
10 KN540510 Tension wheel nut FryavR4—LFy b Hx15
1 (@K240360 60-slit sensor disk 60—y bEVH—FT 1 RY Hx15
12| A3PW1040810V  |Plain washer ¢4X ¢8x%t1 FEE d4x p8x11 H x 15
13 A2HN104V0Z Hex. Nut M4 I KTy~ W18 H x 15
14 HT240180 SM-nut SMF v b Hx15
15 GK240090 SK-rod cover packing SKEw RAnN—nyF> Hx1
16 @K240080 SK-rod cover Koy K h/8— Hx1
17 @K240100 SK-rod C06-Y116x21.5 SKow K C06-Y116%x21.5 HXx 1
18 @K240110 SK-rod hold SKmy Rz Hx 1
19 RR240390 Number label (DS) BE 5~ (DS) Hx1
20 @K240130 Thread guide HAEA H x 45
21 @K240120 Thread guide hold-A HARENFI-A Hx10
22 @K240140 Tension base cover (§15) Fv v avAHNN—(515) Hx1
23 A9068032 FCW c1amp (FCW-26) FCWZ 5 > 7 (FCW-26) Hx 1
24 GK240320 Tension base bracket L(S15) Fv ¥ avAR—2ZL(S15) Hx1
25 @K240310 Tension base bracket R(S15) Fv ¥ 3 vAR—ZR(S15) Hx1
26 @K240330 Middle cover a’ ssy(S$15) i J7 /X —ASSY (S15) Hx 1
27 @K240340 Middle cover (S15) §af 5 /38— (815) Hx1
28 (@K240350 Thread guide hold-B(S15) HENET-B(S15) Hx 1
b1 Cross recessed pan head taptite P-type M3X8 +ERGELRRE Yy 24 FPL AT MIX8
b2 Hex. socket head cap screw M2x3 RENRMGEARL M M2X3
Cross recessed pan head taptite P-type M3x8 TERFEEREGY TH A FPL 4T M3X8
% (With flange) (75 vof)
b4 Truss head screw M4x10 +FEREE LT RNRL MX10
bb Cross recessed pan screw M4 x8 TERFARNRY MX8
b6 Hex. socket head cap screw with flange M6X 15 I OHRARMRIL b MEX15
P6 210614




07

BEKT-S1502C

Color change

¢

52

(e

RAC

Mk8

b
.

210514


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
07   Color change
　　 色換え




Color change

ITEM No. Q'TY
1 MS330040 Color change cover(S-head) VT-01C (S ) vr-01C
2 MS330021 Color change unit a"ssy(S1501C ) High-speed ASSY(S1501C ) 1set
3 MG330090C Manual connecting shaft
4 MR330030 Color change motor mounting plate
5 MG330110 Color change motor(TS3617N111E24) (TS3617N111E24)
6 NF330020 High-speed color change cam(Single head machine) ( )
7 A9010109 Polyester slider(STW-FT150) (STW-FT150)
8 MM330020 Color change base(DTHE) (DTHE)
9 MM330040 Color change bracket(DTHE) (DTHE)
10 MG330070 Potentiometer mounting plate
11 A9011285 DU bush with flange(K5F1510-23) DU (K5F1510-23)
12 MG330080 Color change set collar
13 A9012127 E type retaining ring 3 @3
14 A9010063 Miniature bearing
15 KX330160 Connecting roller shaft
16 MS330030 Color change connecting bracket(S-head) VT-01C (s ) vr-o1c
17 MR330060 Collar for roller shaft
18 MF510010 Potentiometer(M-22E10-050) (M-22E10-050)
51 Truss head screw M5>8 M5><8
52 Hex. socket head cap screw M6>20(With washers) M6><20(
53 Hex. socket head cap screw M4>12(With washers) M4><12(
54 Hex. socket head cap screw M4><8(With nylon) M4><8( )
55 Hex. socket head cap screw M3><6(With washers) M3><6(
56 Hex. socket set screw(Flat point) M4>10 () W4x<10
57 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M6>=<8 ( ) M6><8
58 Hex. nut M6  (With washers) M6 3 (
59 Hex. socket head cap screw M4><14(With washers) M4 ><14(

P6

210514



08A Drive A
A

51

N
N
S
S
S
S
IS s sssSS

10

58

BEKT-S1502C  Mk8



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
08A  Drive A
　　  駆動A




O8A Drive A (H=Head Q" TY)
BEA (H=E%)

meM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &4 QTY NOTE

1 A9010003 Bear ing 6001ZZ _y Yy 600122 2

2 RQ310000 Idler A RT— 1

3 A9012063 C type retaining ring(For hole ¢28) CFY 1k 4 i (7R 6 28) 1

4 SC310021 Idler shaft T4 KT8 1

5 0J310110 Idler bracket (Sheet metal stand) FART—TI5y bERERE Y R) 1

6 0J310120 Tension bracket (Shape steel stand) FryavIshy b@RER4VR) 1

7 MM310070 Angle instructions plate (DTHE) £ gEigoRt (DTHE) 1

8 0J250170 Hook plate(S-head, A3)XY-C Iy Y FL— b (S-ERHB, A3)XY-C 1

9 NJ310100 Shaft mogol (KT-S15C 1) Y4 7 hE—IL(KT-S15CT) 1

10 A9020251 Timing belt (B150S3M1260) 24 2 HR)L b (B150S3M1260) 1

1 MS310060 Rotary angle label (VI-01CT) El#E4 5 <L (VT-01CT) 1

12 MS310010 Upper shaft pul ley (S3M, P60)VT-01CII & F—1) —(S3M, P60)VT-01C T 1

13 S$C310071 Upper shaft housing t@noCog 1

14 NJ310060 Upper shaft ¢20(KT-02CI 380/380) L8 ¢20(KT-02CI 380/380) 1

15 NJ310081 Shaft mogol & cover (KT-S1502CI 380/380) Y4 7 hE—NRHAN—(KT-S1502CT 380/380) [ 1

16 MS310050 Pulley box (VT-01CTI) F—Y—Ry H Z(NT-01CI) 1

b1 Hex. socket head cap screw M8X35(With washers) |REANMHRIL F MSX35(LEE /NREEM)

b2 Hex. socket head cap screw M8X20(With washers) |RANMHRIL F MSX20(LEBE /N REEM)

Hex. head bolt M6X60(Full screw) AR MEXB0(2* V)
% (With washers) (CEES NRESH)
b4 Hex. Nut M6(With plain washer) KEFT Y b M6 (TEEH)
Hex. socket head cap screw M6x15(With washers) [/A<&yvfAIL b MEX15(EES /N RESM)

% (Chromate) (Zax—F)

56 Truss head screw M5x6 +FREFFTRNRS M5X6

57 Truss head screw M6x6 +FREFTRNRS M6X6

58 Truss head screw M6x 10 +FRAFFTRAFT M6X10

59 Hex. socket head cap screw M6Xx10 AR & MEX10

60 Hex. socket head cap screw M6X22(With washers) |REANMHRIL b M6X22(LBE /NREEM)
P6 210514



08B Drive B
B

51

52

53

54

7
g
%
/
/
/
0
/
|
/
%
?
/
/
|
/
0
%
/
%
/
/
.
/
%
/
%
%
|
/
.
%
%
M,

BEKT-S1502C  Mk8

210514


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
08B  Drive B
　　  駆動B




08B Drive B

& B
meM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &4 QTY NOTE
1 MS310040 Bearing case(Main shaft)VT-01CI Ry YU S —Z (E@)VT-01CT 1
2 A9010138 Boll bearing with snap ring(6201ZZNR) R—ILR71) o451k A8 (6201ZZNR) 1
3 NJ310090 Main shaft motor drive pulley(S3M, P=14) FEE—2—F—1) —(S3M, P=14)KT-02C I 1
4 MS310030 Main shaft motor mounting base(VT-01CII) FHE—F —RAR—Z(VT-01CI) 1
5 EDY00430 200W servo motor (TS4747N3221E600) 200W+—R E— 4 — (TS4747N3221E600) 1
6 MR480230 H-shaft motor timing pullry HEhE—42—%®HF—1— 1
7 MS310080 Lower shaft housing(Elongated hole) TENT LY T (ENR) 1
8 NJ310070 Lower shaft ¢15(KT-02CI 380/380) T& ¢ 15(KT-02CI 380/380) 1
b1 Hex. socket head cap screw M5X12(With washers) |RANMHRIL F MOX12(LBE /NRESM)
52 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 REANFIEAXS M5X6
K] Hex. socket head cap screw M6X14(With washers) |RANMHRIL F MOX14(LBE /NREEM)
Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x12 NATRMARILF MEX12
o (With spring washer) (SRS
bb Hex. socket head cap screw M5X 14 REFRMSRIL ~ M5X14
b6 Hex. socket head cap screw M6X28(With washers) |REANMHRIL b MOX28(LEBE /N REEM)
P6 210514




08C Drive C

-

52

53

5k

210514

Mk8

BEKT-S1502C


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
08C  Drive C
　　  駆動C



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514




Drive C

ITEM No. Q'TY

1 NJ310020 Encoder shaft(KT-C ) (KT-C )

2 NK310020 Junction shaft

3 NK310040 Encoder mounting bracket

4 EDY01060 Magnetic encoder(AEAT-601B) (AEAT-601B)

5 NJ310040 Encoder cover(KT-C ) (KT-C )

6 NJ310030 Encoder base bracket(KT-C ) (KT-C )
51 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M3><5 ( ) M35
52 Truss head screw M4><6 M4><6
53 Hex. socket head cap screw with captive washer

M3><8(P=3) M3><8(P=3)
54 Hex. socket head cap screw M4><12(With washers) M4><12(

P6

210514



10A  Pantograph drive A
A

BEKT-S1502C  Mk8


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
10A   Pantograph drive A
　　  枠駆動A




10A

Pantograph drive A

PeEXE) A
ImTeM| LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &% Q'Y NOTE
1 NJ730010 Pantograph a’ ssy(02C I, P380) —S8HASSY (02 I, P380) 1
2 KF730750 Clip(300L) 1) w 7 (300L) 6
3 KF730760 Clip(150L) 21) w7 (150L) 4
4 SC730041 Pantograph fixing plate —RERMFSL—F 3
b SC730031 Pantograph fixing spacer THBRARR—Y— 3
6 NJ730000 Pantograph frame (02C 1, 450 x 380/380) — &7 L—L4(02CT, 450 x 380/380) 1
7 A9012437 Knob nut(¢32 M6 tap hole) 7 7Fy ~ (P32 M6R v TR) 3
51 Truss head screw M4 x 20 +FRME T RN L MIX20
P6 210614




10B  Pantograph drive B
B

BEKT-S1502C  Mk8

210514


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
10B   Pantograph drive B
　　  枠駆動B




1 0B Pantograph drive B (H=Head Q' TY)
#eERE B (H=%)
ImTeM| LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &% Q'Y NOTE
1] FR92460304A380S |Spuare pantograph a'ssy 460X 304 offset(P=380) [mmfs#:a’ ssy460x304 # 7+ b (P=380) Hx1
2 A9012437 Knob nut(¢32 M6 tap hole) 7 7Fy ~ (P32 M6R v TR) H+1
Product pantograph stay a’ ssy
3 SC730092 a8y FEAMRRR T —ASSY H+1
for compact mashine
4 SC730102 Stay bracket for compact mashine AVRY MNEART—TIH b H+1
b SC730111 Spacer HERARR—Y— H+1
6 LA730650 Product pantograph hold spring HRERFI/R H+1
7 LA730610 Positioning pin HrEER AR b 6
8 LA730630 Slide plate 254 RFIL—F H+1
9 LA730590 Pantograph stay main body BR T — Kb () H+1
51 Truss head screw M4x10 +FRfE T RNRL MIX10
52 Hex. socket set screw M3x8(With nyion) RANFIEAXS M6x8(F4 A Uf)
b3 Truss head screw M3x10 +FRfE T RNRL MIX10
P6 210614



10C  Pantograph drive C

51
52

Eom-E)-0)

Erm-6)

51

:

K

~
n

210514

Mk8

BEKT-S1502C


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
10C   Pantograph drive C
　　  枠駆動C




Pantograph drive C

ITEM No. Q'TY

1 A9068152 Super seal (NW-7S-P) (NW-7S-P)

2 SC480331 H-rail base mounting stay(Rear) H ()

3 A9011243 Bearing unit(UFL002C) (UFL002C)

4 $J480011 H-rail base(ST=450) XY-C H (ST=450) XY-C

5 QJ480021 H-rail base mounting stay(Front) XY-S15C H ( ) Xy-SisC

6 SJ250370 H-rail frout cover(VY-C) H (WY-C)

7 SC250071 H-rail side cover H

8 RP480201 Pulley stopper

9 SC480040 LM guide(540L) LM (540L)

10| NBOHH481980 |19 clamp @19

11 MR480180 H-shaft drive pulley H

12 MR480160 Timing belt(020-MA3-20000E-L) (020-MA3-20000E-L)

13 MS480040 H-pantgraph drive belt clamp(MA3) VT-01C H (MA3) VT-01C

14 MS480030 Pantgraph drive belt clamp(MA3) VT-01C (MA3) VT-01C

15 MS480060 Pantgraph belt clamp base(VT-01C ) (VT-01C )

16 MS480050 Pantgraph belt clamp spacer(VT-01C ) (VT-01C )

17 SJ480081 Pulley bracket

18 HH481991C Timing pulley shaft

19 MS480070 Pantograph drive pulley,Front(01C ) 32T (01C ) 32T

20 A9012052 E type retaining ring(10) E (10)

21 MM480050 Guide stay(DTHE) (DTHE)

22 A9068153 Super seal (NW-7S) (NW-7S)

23 A9068151 Curl cord(Compact machine) VY-C ( ) Vy-C

24 MS480010 Guide base(R) VT-01C (R) VT-01C

51 Hex. socket head cap screw M5>15(With washers) M5><15(
(Chromate) ( )

52 Hex. socket head cap screw M6><20(With washers) M6><20(
(Chromate) ( )

53 Truss head screw M4>10(Chromate) M4><10(

54 Hex. socket head cap screw M4><12 M4><12
(With spring washer) ( )

55 Hex. socket head cap screw M4><10 M4><10

56 Hex. socket head cap screw M5>20 M5><20

57 Domed cap nut M8(With washers) M8 ( )
(Chromate) ( )

58 Hex. head bolt M4><30(With spring washer) M4><30( )
(Chromate) ( )

59 Hex. head bolt M4><40(Chromate) M4 ><40( )

60 Hex. nut M4 M4

61 Hex. socket head cap screw M4>12(With washers) M4><12(
(With adhesion) ( )

62 Hex. nut with flange M4 M4

63 Hex. socket head cap screw M3><15 M3><15

64 Hex. socket head cap screw M3><12 M3><12

65 Hex. socket head cap screw M4>12 M4><12

P6

210514



<
—
o
o
—
[qV}

— o~
5o n 2 = A
&
Em-£)-6) \\\\\\\\\\\\\
Y
GEmmy ,fwﬁuwv \\\\ %
)
\\\\\\\ i
Y —
\\%\%\\\ A\ SIMINE]
m S, ‘ . B
= )
Y2 »v\ o) E] "
2 %\ \\\\\\\\ & © b ~°
Q s
\\\@\ ~
\\\ S —
\\ (G 0
X\ D
N S
%)
o~
~ 4 —
N A7
\\- &) omnip @ .\\\: w .
& \& o =
o £ % \ & =
o [3\] IS le ©
< n n [re) —
= n 5
his e B
—
w )
mU (m) (@ _I_
o - o
= & X
c i L
& 0 b
()]
o
—


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
10D  Pantograph drive D
　　  枠駆動D




Pantograph drive D

ITEM No. Q'TY

1 SC480331 H-rail base mounting stay(Rear) H )

2 A9011244 Bearing unit(UFL002D) (UFL002D)

3 A9011243 Bearing unit(UFL002C) (UFL002C)

4 $J480011 H-rail base(ST=450) XY-C H (ST=450) XY-C

5 QJ480021 H-rail base mounting stay(Front) XY-S15C H ( ) Xy-SisC

6 S$J250370 H-rail frout cover(VY-C) H (WY-C)

7 SC250071 H-rail side cover H

8 RP480201 Pulley stopper

9 SC480040 LM guide(540L) LM (540L)

10| NBOHH481980 |19 clamp @19

11 MR480180 H-shaft drive pulley H

12 MR480160 Timing belt(020-MA3-20000E-L) (020-MA3-20000E-L)

13 MS480040 H-pantgraph drive belt clamp(MA3) VT-01C H (MA3) VT-01C

14 MS480030 Pantgraph drive belt clamp(MA3) VT-01C (MA3) VT-01C

15 MS480060 Pantgraph belt clamp base(VT-01C ) (V1-01C )

16 MS480050 Pantgraph belt clamp spacer(VT-01C ) (VT-01C )

17 SJ480081 Pulley bracket

18 HH481991C Timing pulley shaft

19 MS480070 Pantograph drive pulley,Front(01C ) 32T (01C ) 321

20 A9012052 E type retaining ring(10) E (10)

21 MS480020 Guide base(L) VT-01C (L) vT-01C

22 SC480090 Guide stay(L) w

51 Hex. socket head cap screw M5><15(With washers) M5><15(
(Chromate) ( )

52 Hex. socket head cap screw M6>20(With washers) M6><20(
(Chromate) ( )

53 Truss head screw M4><10(Chromate) M4><10(

54 Hex. socket head cap screw M4>12 M4><12
(With spring washer) ( )

55 Hex. socket head cap screw M4><10 M4><10

56 Hex. socket head cap screw M5><20 M5><20

57 Domed cap nut M8(With washers) M8 ( )
(Chromate) ( )

58 Hex. head bolt M4><30(With spring washer) M4><30( )
(Chromate) ( )

59 Hex. head bolt M4><40(Chromate) M4><40( )

60 Hex. nut M4 M4

61 Hex. nut with flange M4 4

62 Hex. socket head cap screw M3><12 M3><12

63 Hex. socket head cap screw M4><12 M4><12

64 Hex. socket head cap screw M3><15 M3><15

65 Hex. socket head cap screw M4><12(With washers) M4><12(
(With adhesion) ( )

P6

210514



Pantograph drive E

10E

210514

Mk8

BEKT-S1502C


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
10E   Pantograph drive E
　　  枠駆動E




10E

Pantograph drive E

BEREE
meM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &4 QTY NOTE
1 MS480120 Bear ing support plate(H-shaft)V1-01CII Ry YV JRETL— b (HE)VT-01CT 1
2 MS480130 Hex. stay, 30L (H-shaft)VT-01C I 4R 30L (Ha)VT-01C T 4
3 MS480110 H-shaft motor mounting plate(VI-01CI) HihE— 4 —BRAaFL— ~ (VT-01CI) 1
4 NJ480030 H-pantograph drive shaft (1360L)KT-02C I HiBRBh > + 7 k (1360L)KT-02C T 1
b A9010138 Boll bearing with snap ring(6201ZZNR) R—ILR7 1) o451k A8 (6201ZZNR) 1
6 MR480230 H-shaft motor timing pullry HEE—4—f@HT—1— 1
7 A9020242 H-pantograph drive timing belt(B150S3M405) HEBRB 2 1 = > &/ ~)L k (B150S3M405) 1
Pantograph drive motor pulley(S3M, P15) BEEE—4—F—1)—(S3M, P15)
8 MS480090 1
Trivalence HYon
9 EDY00430 200W servo motor (TS4747N3221E600) 200W+—R E— 4 — (TS4747N3221E600) 1
10 MS480100 H-shaft motor bracket (VT-01CII) HE—42—754v b (VT-01CT) 1
1 MS480251 Pantograph pulley rear cover (VTI-01CI) BF— 1) —BEH/S—(VT-01CI) 1
b1 Hex. socket head cap screw MéX12(With washers) |REANMHRIL M MX12(ZEBE NRESM)
b2 Hex. socket head cap screw M5X12(With washers) |RANMHRIL F MOX12(ZBE /NREEM)
53 Hex. head bolt M6x 20 (Chromate) KA~ M6X20(7 B A—F)
b4 Hex. Nut M6 (Chromate) KEFY M M6(H/BEA-])
bb Hex. socket head cap screw M5X 14 AR~ M5X14
56 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 RANFIEAXS M5X6
Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x16 NATRMAARILE MAX16
o7 (With spring washer) (SRS
58 Truss head screw M5x8 +FREFFTRNRD M5X8
P6 210514




10F  Pantograph drive F
F

51

(B0

54 2

of @)

< 7
S g 56—
D 7—
o
@ 55
g
(D]
(&)
. U——35
N
N
Bi

97
97

BEKT-S1502C Mk8 210514



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
10F   Pantograph drive F
　　  枠駆動F




10F

Pantograph drive F

PeEXE F
meM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &4 QTY NOTE
1 NJ480100 V-guide cover (KT-02CI 380/380) VEEPgH /38— (KT-02C I 380/380) 1
2 SC481120 V-guide cover stad A VERH/K—ZZY F A 4
3 5C480130 V-guide cover stad B VERHNR—X4Y KB 2
4 NJ480070 V-slide bracket (KT-02CI 380/380) VRS54 RTZ4 v b+ (KT-02CT 380/380) 1
5 KN272401 Stopper eccentric AbyR—TFtY 2
6 NJ480040 V-guide pantograph frame a’ ssy(KT-02CII 380/380) |VEEpyk: 7 L —LASSY (KT-02CIT 380/380) 1set
7 NJ480060 LM guide(L=1120) SSR15V3UU LMA 4 F (L=1120) SSR15V3UU 1
8 NJ480050 V-guide pantograph frame(KT-02CI 380/380) VEERIH: 7 L— 4 (KT-02C T 380/380) 1
9 S5C480830 V-guide felt(L=155) VIR 7 L h (L=155) 4
51 Domed cap nut M4 REKFY M M
52 Spring washer nominal size 4 NrEE FES
53 Plain washer nominal size 4 FES W4
b4 Cross recessed countersunk head screw M4x10 FERFMANARS MAX10
bb Hex. socket head cap screw M4 X 22 REFRMSRIL b MXx22
b6 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 X 15 RERMSRIL A MX15
P6 210514




10G Pantograph drive G

53

W)

o))

BEKT-S1502C  Mk8 &

210514


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
10G  Pantograph drive G
　　  枠駆動G




10G

Pantograph drive G

BERE G
meM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &4 QTY NOTE

1 MR480160 Timing belt(020-MA3-20000E-L) 24 27~ b (020-MA3-20000E-L) 1
2 A9012052 E type retaining ring(¢10) ERLE A8 (H10) 1
3 MS480070 Pantogragh drive pulley, front(01C I )32T BEE 7— U —, #T(01CT)32T 1
4 HH481991 Timing pulley shaft RBWS—U—Y %I b 1
5 $J480090 V-pul ley bracket VI—y—F545y b 1
6 NJ480090 V-sensor plate(KT-02CI 380/380) V& >4 — S F (KT-02C T 380/380) 1
7 MS480171 V-guide base plate(VT-01CI) VHA RR—ZFL— b (VT-01CT) 1
8 MS480050 Pantogragh belt clamp specer (VI-01CI) BRL NS FRR—HY—(VT-01CI) 1
9 MS480060 Pantogragh belt clamp base(VT-01CII) BRL NS5 FR—Z(VT-01CT) 1

10 MS480030 Pantogragh drive belt c¢lamp(MA3)VT-01CI BRI 2S5 7 (MA3)VT-01CT 2

1 A9010114 Bear ing (60/2272) ~_7 > (60/2277) 2

12 A9012447 Stop ring $-22 Ry YUY §-22 2

13 MS480180 Ball spline IKO+pul ley(S3M, P26) R—IL R F5 4 > IKO+F—1) (S3M, P26) 1

14 EDY01000 Photointerrupter (LG2A18D2) J4 V45745 (L62A18D2) 2

15 NJ480080 V-sensor bracket (KT-02CI 380/380) Vv H—T54 v b (KT-02CTT 380/380) 1

16 EP538190 V-sensor cable(KT-02CI 380/380) V& >4 —4—T I (KT-02CI P380) 1

17 5C480230 V-slide block plate VRS54 RTAy Y FL—b 1

18 MM480171 V-slide block L(VT-01C) VRS54 kFFav %S L(VT-01C) 1

19 MM480161 V-slide block R(VT-01C) VRS54 kFF7av % R(VT-01C) 1

20 MW480020 H-sensor plate(XT-01C) KODENSHI He vy —gak (XT-010) a—F >y 1

51 Hex. head bolt M4x25(With plain washer) REMRIL b Mx25 (RS A)

b2 Hex. socket head cap screw M5X15(With washers) |REANMHRIL F MoX15(LEBE /NRESM)

53 Hex nut M8 (With washers) KREFY b MS(TES NFES)

b4 Cross recessed countersunk head screw M3x6 FERMFMARS MIX6

b5 Cross recessed countersunk head screw M4 x6 FERFMARS MAX6

56 Cross recessed countersunk head screw M3x 14 FERFMANARS MIx 14

57 Truss head screw M3x8 +FRAFFTRNRL M3x8

58 Truss head screw M4 x 14 +FRAFTRNRL Mx14

59 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 X10(With washers) |RANMHRIL M MX10(ZEBE /NRESM)

60 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 Xx12 RERMSRIL b MX12

61 Truss head screw M4 x8 +FRAFFTRNRL M8

62 Truss head screw M3x4 +FRAFFTRNRL M3x4

P6 210514




- AZ/////\/ [ \
T - \ \

(G2 =2\

v &

©O)
FI\

k) \hww

e
£ N D

R & An«@\n

0(1!!@ -6 &\Mﬂ

&

52

l

m

n
o
[Tal

~

10H Pantograph drive H

210514

Mk8

BEKT-S1502C


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
10H  Pantograph drive H
　　  枠駆動H



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）



Pantograph drive H

ITEM No. Q'TY
1 A9020243 V-pantograph drive timing belt(B150S3M330) \ (B150S3M330)
2| NBOHH481980 |19 clamp @19
3 MS480200 V-shaft motor timing pulley(S3M,P60) v (S3M,P60)

4 MS480191 Clamp(spline shaft) VT-01C ) VT-01C

5 A9011310 Pillow unit(UCP201E4) (UCP201E4)

6 A9011271 Pillow unit(UCP201DE4) (UCP201DE4)

7 MS250020 V-spline cover(VT-01C ) v (VT-01C )

8 SC480070 Spline bearing bracket

9 QJ480040 Spline bearing bracket,Front(S-head,A3) S ,A3)

10 EDY01000 Photointerrupter(LG2A18D2) (LG2A18D2)

11 EP537200 H-sensor cable(XT-01C) KODENSHI H (XT-01C)

12 MM140002 R-side stand table support(XT) R (XT)

13 MW480010 H-sensor bracket(XT-01C) KODENSHI H (XT-01C)

51 Hex. socket head cap screw M5><20 M5><20

52 Hex. socket head cap screw M4><12 M4><12
(With spring washer) (

53 Hex. socket head cap screw M8>25(With washers) M8><25(

54 Hex. flange socket head cap screw M6><10 M6><10

55 Hex.socket bolt M6><18 M6><18

56 Truss screw M3><8 M3><8

57 Hex. flange socket head cap screw M6>12 ME><12
(Chromate) (

58 Truss head screw M4>=8 W4><8

P6

210514



101 Pantograph drive |
|

)

BEKT-S1502C  Mk8

210514


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
10I   Pantograph drive I
　　  枠駆動I



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514




Pantograph drive I

ITEM No. Q'TY
1 NJ480020 Pantograph drive pulley cover(Mk8) KT-C (Mk8) KT-C
2 MS480240 Bearing case(V-shaft) VT-01C (v ) vr-01C
3 A9010138 Ball bearing with snap ring(6201ZZNR) (6201ZZNR)
4 MS480090 Pantograph drive motor pulley
(S3M,P15) Trivalence (S3Mm,P15)
5 MS480230 V-shaft motor mounting plate(VT-01C ) v (VT-01C )
6 EDY00430 200W servo moter(TS4747N3221E600) 200W (TS4747N3221E600)
7 MS480220 V-shaft motor bracket(VT-01C ) v (VT-01C )
8 NJ480010 V-shaft motor base(Mk8) KT-C \ (Mk8) KT-C
51 Truss head screw M5>8 M5>8
52 Hex. socket head cap screw M5><10(With washers) M5><10(
53 Hex. socket set screw M5><6 M5><6
54 Hex. nut M6(Chromate) M6 ( )
55 Hex. head bolt M6><20(Chromate) M6><20( )
56 Hex. socket head cap screw M4><12 M4><12
(With spring washer) ( )
57 Hex. socket head cap screw M5>15(With washers) M5><15(

P6

210514



11A Control A

210514

BEKT-S1502C  Mk8


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
11A  Control A
　　  制御A



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514




Control A

ITEM No. Q'TY
1 NJ510030 Automat bracket cover(KT-C ) (KT-C )
2 NJ510020 Automat mounting bracket(KT-C ) (KT-C )
3 EAY168A1 KT automat KT
4 A9054067 USB-memory 16GB(RUF3-K16GB) usB 166B(RUF3-K16GB)
5 NJ510010 Automat base(KT-C ) (KT-C )
6 NJ510040 Emergency stop switch bracket(KT-C ) SW (KT-C )
7 MS510051 Emergency stop switch a"ssy ASSY
(Correspondence RoHS2) KT-C (Correspondence RoHS2) KT-C
51 Truss head screw M4>=6 M4><6
52 Hex. socket head cap screw M4><8(With washers) M4><8( )
53 Hex. socket head cap screw M6><16(With washers) M6><16( )
54 Hex. socket head cap screw M6>12(With washers) M6><12( )
55 Hex.socket bolt M4>=5 M4><5

P6

210514



11B Control B

< >
o<

N=]
[T}

\ /7
\.

210514

Mk8

BEKT-S1502C


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
11B  Control B
　　  制御B



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514




11B Control B
1 B
meM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &4 QTY NOTE
1 EDY01200 B1920 power unit(2-head) B1920 /XU —2=v I (28H) 1
2 MM250050 Work window cover (DTHE) & H /18— (DTHE) 1
3 EDY00920 DC fan 3110KL-05W-B60 (For Single head) DC7 7 >~ 3110KL-05W-B60 (MEE#EF) 1
4 EDY01140 KT-01CI servo AC driver set KT-01CI 4 —RACK 5«1 /8—E v b 1
5 MS510010 Driver board base(VT-01CI) RS /R—EBR—Z (VT-01CT) 2
6 EBY03980 B1910A KT driver board(2-head) B1910A KT K5 « /s—R— K (258) 2
51 Truss head screw M5x8 +FREFFTRNRS M5X8
52 Truss head screw M4 x6 +FREFFTRNRS Mx6
53 Truss head screw M4 x 38 +FRAEFTRNFT MAx38
b4 Hex. Nut M4 (With washer) REFY N M(ZES NFESM)
bb Hex. socket head cap screw M5X8(With washers) |RANMHRIL ~F MOXS(FES /S REBEA)
56 Truss head screw M3 x5 +FREFFTRNRS M3XE
P6 210514




12 Spool holder

BEKT-S1502C 210514


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
12  Spool holder
　　糸立



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514




12 Spool holder (H=Head Q' TY)
RIL (H=mE%0
meM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &4 QTY NOTE

1 NJ710000 Spool holder a’ ssy(KT/KY-S15) 3L TASSY (KT/KY-S15) Hx1

2 RD710370 Hose hold bracket R—RIEAER Hx1

3 RD710340 Guide base(15 needles) HA RR—Z(S158t) Hx2

4 RD710330 Thread guide base ERHA RR=Z Hx5

5 RD710380 Number seal E5y—0 HXx 1

6 RV710050 DB3-6X 4 antistatic double tube DB3-6x4 HHEETIL2EF 21— ot

7 RD710361 Pillar B XHB Hx 2

8 RD710351 Pillar A KA Hx 2

9 HT710000 Spool holder pin RITEY Hx15

10 SC710010 Spool holder base RILTFR—Z Hx1

1 GK240000 Thread collar base a' ssy(S15) A R—2ZASSY (S15) Hx1

12 @K240010 Thread collar base(S15) HO~R—2(815) Hx1

13 @K240020 Thread collar cover (S15) 0 H/8—(815) HXx 1

14 @K240030 Felt(S15) 7z (815) Hx 1

15 RV240180 Tube holder (D-ZQ) Fa— Tk HL—(D-20) Hx 1

16 KF710390 Spool holder felt(8x34x ¢70) AILF Tk (8X34X $70) H x 15| fetuded Stons (IAPAN only)
17 0J710031 Spool holder bracket (Plate frame)XY-S15C RUITTI4 v b(#RE T L—L)XY-815C Hx1

18 SC710030 Spool holder specer RIUTFAR—G— Hx 2
51 Truss head screw M4 x 10 +FRAFFTRAFT MX10
b2 Cross recessed pan head taptite B-type M3X 10 +ERFFFREY FL2A PB4 T MIX10
53 Hex. Nut M4 I REFTY N M 1B
54 Truss head screw M5x12 +FRAFTRAFD MEX12
b5 Truss head screw M6x 12 +FREFFTRNRZD M6x12
56 Truss head screw M6 x 20 +FRAE P T RNFT M6x20
b7 Hex. socket head cap screw M3x8 RERMSHRIL ~F M3X8
58 Truss head screw M3 x5 +FRE FTRNRD M3XE

Hex. socket head cap screw with flange M6x12 TIVOHNARMARIL b MEX12

% (Chromate) (Zax—F)

P6

210514




13 Lighting

BEKT-S1502C

Mk8

210514


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
13  Lighting
　　照明



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
BEKT-S1502CⅡ（Mk8）


t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
210514



t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
5






t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
51






t_nakazawa
テキスト ボックス
4







13 Lighting
L
ImTeM| LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &% Q'Y NOTE
1 JW790000 LED lamp end seal LEDRBAT Y Ky — 1
2 EP580141 LED lamp a’ ssy(board-2 pcs) LEDERBRAASSY (F42-2{8) 1
3 NJ510050 LED lamp power unit cable(KT-CII) LEDFRBA®IRY — J )L (KT-CII) 1
4 A9059074 Urea resin ornamental screw No.2(White) 4x6 AYve#EXY No.2 4x6 2
b 0J510710 LED lamp mounting bracket (KY-CII) LEDERBAEA 754 w b+ (KY-CI) 2
b1 Hex. socket head cap screw M6X20(With washers) |RANMHRIL F M6X20(LEBE /N REEM)
P6 210614




I NDE X

LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM
A1CB10306V07 02D 10[[A9012493 00B 11
A1CB30306V07 02D 5|{A9012539 04A 16
A1CB10310D07 00B 6]{A9012540 04B 29
ATHS10520E07 00A 2|lA9012548 04E 17
ATHS30412V07 04D 15[/A9012564 04E 15
A1SP10303V07 04E 11[/A9012589 04A 23
A1SP10308507 04A 6]{A9014059 01B 8
A2HN104V0Z 06 13[A9014161 00A 1
A3PW1030610V 00B 8[{A9014163 00A 9
A3PW1031310V 02D 9|lA9014167 04A 13
A3PW1040810V 06 12[lA9014198 00B 9
A3SW103V0 00B 7[lA9014211 02B 8
A9010003 08A 1[lA9014211 04B 22
A9010063 07 14[lA9014255 04C 12
A9010073 03 21|[A9015011 02B 3
A9010109 07 719019077 00A 12
A9010114 10G 11[/A9019152 01C 3
A9010138 08B 2|lA9019157 04C 13
A9010138 10E 5|{A9020242 10E 7
A9010138 10 | 3[A9020243 10H 1
A9010139 04C 14[[A9020251 08A 10
A9010140 03 5[(A9052028 02C 8
A9010144 048B 9|lA9054067 11A 4
A901111 01A 14{lA9056088 02B 9
A9011243 10C 3[|A9059074 13 4
A9011243 10D 3[A9060063 01C 13
A9011244 10D 2|[A9068032 06 23
A9011271 10H 6]{A9068132 01C 15
A9011285 07 11[/A9068146 02D 1
A9011310 10H 5[{A9068151 10C 23
A9011343 01C 419068152 10C 1
A9011344 01C 719068153 10C 22
A9011346 04D 10[[EAY168A1 11A 3
A9012052 10C 20/[EBY03900 06 4
A9012052 10D 20/[EBY03980 118 6
A9012052 106G 2J[EDY00430 08B 5
A9012063 08A 3J[EDY00430 10E 9
A9012127 02C 10[[EDY00430 10 | 6
A9012127 04C 7[EDY00660 01C 16
A9012127 05 2J[EDY00920 118 3
A9012127 07 13[[EDY01000 10G 14
A9012421 03 23J[EDY01000 10H 10
A9012437 10A 7[EDY01060 08C 4
A9012437 10B 2J[EDY01120 02C 5
A9012447 106G 12|[EDY01120 05 13
A9012465 02B 11[[EDY01140 118 4
A9012471 04D 8|EDY01200 118 1

_‘I_




I NDE X

LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM " LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM
EEY00770 06 1/[GR270001 02A 1
EP535130 02D 12||[6R270011 02A 6
EP535140 02D 13[|6R270020 02A 2
EP536381 02D 2J{6R270030 02A 3
EP537200 10H 11{|6R270040 02A 4
EP537270 02D 7[6R270050 02A 5
EP537991 01C 12[|6R270060 02A 7
EP538190 106G 16[|6R270070 02A 8
EP580141 13 2J{6R270080 02A 10
FA999052 06 9l{6R270091 018 5
FN070011Q1 04A 31][6R270101 01B 11
FR92460304A380S 108 1[lR270110 01B 15
GK230000 04D 5][6R270120 018 13
GK240000 12 11{|6R270130 018 14
GK240010 12 12[|[6R270140 018 12
GK240020 12 13[|[6R270190 02A 9
GK240030 12 14{HB230070 03 11
GK240040 06 3J[HB230080 03 12
GK240050 06 8][HB230262 048 27
GK240080 06 16|HB230271 048 24
GK240090 06 15[HB230620 03 14
GK240100 06 17|HB230751 04A 4
GK240110 06 18[HB230800 03 1
GK240120 06 21][HB240041 05 6
GK240130 06 20[[HH481991 100 18
GK240140 06 29][HH481991 10D 18
GK240150 06 6][HH481991 10G 4
GK240191 06 7]{HM1 40120 00B 3
GK240210 06 B|[HP220712 01A 5
GK240310 06 25|[HP321082 01A 3
GK240320 06 24[HP321090 01A 1
GK240330 06 26][HS210021 01A 4
GK240340 06 27][Hs220010 01A 8
GK240350 06 28J[H1220061 01A 6
GK240360 06 11[HT230120 04A 27
GK240370 04E 4JHT1230221 04D 6
GK240380 06 2J[HT1230341 04C 11
GK250000 04E 3J[H1230640 048 17
GK250030P380 04F 5[HT230750 04B 8
GR210010 01B 2J[HT1230760 048 13
GR210050 01A 2J[HT1240180 06 14
GR210050 01B 9[[HT270050 04E 9
GR210070 01A 7|HT1270063 04E 8
GR210150 01B 10[HT710000 12 9
GR210160 018 7][JH250010 028 6
GR210170 018 3J[Jw790000 13 1
GR270001 01B 6/[yz210010 01B 1

_2_




I NDE X

LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM " LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM
KF220230 0O1A 10](MR480160 10G 1
KF220243 01A 13[MR480180 10C 11
KF220290 01A 12|MR480180 10D 11
KF220530 01B 17|MR480230 08B 6
KF220670 01A 11{MR480230 10E 6
KF220711 018 16[MS230084 04A 10
KF221020 01B 18[MS250020 10H 7
KF230501 03 7|Ms250070 028 1
KF230531 04C 8ljMs270032 01C 2
KF230531 05 3Ms310010 08A 12
KF230680 03 8JjMs310030 08B 4
KF232130 04A 26]|MS310040 08B 1
KF710390 12 16[MS310050 08A 16
KF730750 10A 2JjMs310060 08A 11
KF730760 10A 3JMs310080 08B 7
KL220140 01A 9lMs330021 07 2
KL270450 02C 4Ms330030 07 16
KN272401 02C 7|Ms330040 07 1
KN272401 10F 5|MS480010 100 24
KN540510 06 10[MS480020 10D 21
KV230040 04A 19[Ms480030 10C 14
KX330160 07 15(MS480030 10D 14
LA730590 10B 9]|MS480030 10G 10
LA730610 10B 7|Ms480040 100 13
LA730630 10B 8||Ms480040 10D 13
LA730650 10B 6]|MS480050 100 16
[ME510090 02D 11{MS480050 10D 16
[MF510010 07 18[MS480050 10G 8
[MG330070 07 10[MS480060 100 15
[MG330080 07 12[MS480060 10D 15
[MG330090 07 3JMs480060 10G 9
[Ma330110 07 5||MS480070 100 19
[MK230080 04C 2J|Ms480070 10D 19
[wm140002 00B 14{MS480070 10G 3
[wm140002 10H 12[MS480090 10E 8
[wmM250030 00C 2J|Ms480090 10 | 4
[wmM250050 118 2JjMs480100 10E 10
[wm310070 08A 7|Ms480110 10E 3
[wmM330020 07 8J|Ms480120 10E 1
[wmM330040 07 9ljMS480130 10E 2
[Mm480050 10C 21]Ms480171 10G 7
[um480161 106G 19[MS480180 10G 13
[um480171 106G 18[MS480191 10H 4
[MR330030 07 4]Ms480200 10H 3
[MR330060 07 17|MS480220 10 | 7
[MR480160 10C 12[MS480230 10 | 5
[MR480160 10D 12]|MS480240 10 | 2

_3_




I NDE X

LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM " LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM
[MS480251 10E 11]{NJ510050 13 3
[Ms510010 118 5][NJ710000 12 1
[Ms510051 1T1A 7JNJ730000 10A 6
[Ms510140 02D 3[NJ730010 10A 1
[Ms510150 02D 4]INK210030 028 2
[Ms510160 02D B[NK250010 04E 2
[Ms510170 02D 8J[NK250020 04E 1
[Mu480010 10H 13[[NK270001 01C 1
[Mu480020 106G 20[[NK270010 01C 5
NBOHHA481980 10H 2JINK270020 01C 8
NBHH481980 10C 10[[NK270030 01C 6
NBHH481980 10D 10[[NK310020 08C 2
NF210110 01B 4](NK310040 08C 3
NF270141 01C 14{PF270040 04E 7
NF270151 01C 11{PF270060 04E 12
NF270160 01C 10[jaH230230 04B 11
NF270171 01C 9](aH230470 03 20
NF330020 07 6](aH230480 03 22
NJ110020 00A 6](aH230490 03 18
NJ120020 00B 1[l04250170 08A 8
NJ120030 00B 2](aJ250210 04F 3
NJ140030 00C 3[aJ310110 08A 5
NJ140040 00B 12[laJ310120 08A 6
NJ250030 00C 1[lJ480021 10C 5
NJ250040 04F 1[lJ480021 10D 5
NJ310020 08C 1[l4480040 10H 9
NJ310030 08C 6[aJ510710 13 5
NJ310040 08C 5[@J710031 12 17
NJ310060 08A 14]lak230000 04B 28
NJ310070 08B 8][ak230010 04B 26
NJ310081 08A 15[l0K230021 04B 23
NJ310090 08B 3J[ak230031 04B 25
NJ310100 08A 9](aK230040 04C 1
NJ480010 101 8][ak230050 04B 21
NJ480020 101 1[lk230061 04B 2
NJ480030 10E 4](ak230070 04B 16
NJ480040 10F 6][ak230082 04B 10
NJ480050 10F 8][ak230093 04B 19
NJ480060 10F 7)(ak230112 04B 3
NJ480070 10F 4(ak230121 04B 5
NJ480080 106G 15[l0K230151 04C 6
NJ480090 106G 6](ak230170 04B 1
NJ480100 10F 1[lk230183 04D 4
NJ510010 11A 5](aK230190 04D 7
NJ510020 11A 2]{ak230210 03 9
NJ510030 11A 1[l0k230220 03 16
NJ510040 11A 6/[ak230230 03 15

_4_




I NDE X

LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM " LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM
0K230240 03 13][0K250170 04F 4
0K230250 03 6]ak270000 02C 2
0K230260 03 2]{ak270012 02C 3
0K230271 03 4(ak270100 02B 13
0K230281 04D 9l(ak270110 02B 7
0K230291 04A 21][ak270120 02B 12
0K230300 04A 3Jak270130 02B 10
0K230311 04A 5](aK270150 04E 10
(K230320 04C 15[l0K270201 04E 16
K230350 04A 24](ak270210 04E 18
0K230360 04A 9llak270271 04E 5
0K230370 04A 17]lak270360 02C 1
(K230380 04A 15[[RD270020 04E 19
0K230390 04A 8[[RD270041 04E 20
0K230440 04D 2J[RD710330 12 4
0K230451 04A 14[RD710340 12 3
0K230470 04A 7|RD710351 12 8
0K230480 04A 18[RD710361 12 7
0K230493 04A 10[[RD710370 12 2
0K230501 04A 11[[RD710380 12 5
0K230511 04D 3J[RH230271 03 17
0K230520 04A 1{RH230330 03 24
K230530 04A 22|[RH230440 04A 28
K230561 04A 20|[RH230450 04A 29
0K230592 04A 2J[RH230460 04A 30
0K230601 03 10[[RH230610 03 3
0K230650 04B 20|[RN230020 03 19
0K230660 04C 5[RP480201 100 8
0K230673 04B 18[RP480201 10D 8
0K230680 04C 4J[Ra310000 08A 2
0K230710 04B 7|RR230131 048 12
(K230731 04D 14[RR230140 04B 15
(K230742 04D 17|RR230151 04B 14
0K230750 04D 11[RR240390 06 19
0K230761 04D 13[Rv240180 12 15
(K230772 04D 16[Rv710050 12 6
(K230870 04D 12[[s¢140020 00B 16
(K230880 04B 6][SC140031 00B 18
(K230890 04B 4)(sc140090 00B 13
K230960 04A 12[[sc140120 00A 7
(K231040 02C 15[/5¢140130 00A 8
(K231040 02D 14[sc140160 00A 10
K240040 05 4)(sc140170 00A 11
K250000 04D 1[lSc160011 00A 14
K250000 04F 2](s¢160020 00A 15
K250020 028 5](SC160031 00A 13
K250031 02B 4)sc210001 01A 15

_5_




I NDE X
LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM
56210010 O1A 16[1SL2701560 O4E 6
56250071 10C 7|[vB240001 05 1
56250071 10D 7|[vB240010 05 7
56250080 01C 17||VB240020 05 12
56310021 O08A 4{[vB240030 05 11
SC310071 O08A 13(|VB240041 05 5
50480040 10C 9|[vB240050 05 8
56480040 10D 9|[vB240060 02C 13
56480070 10H 8|[VB240060 05 9
56480090 10D 22|(vB240070 05 10
56480130 10F 3{[VB270000 02C 1
50480230 10G 17||VB270010 02C 6
50480331 10C 2{[vB270020 02C 14
50480331 10D 1]|VB270030 02C 12
50480830 10F 9|[vB270040 02C 9
50481120 10F 2
SC710010 12 10
SC710030 12 18
SC730031 10A 5
SC730041 10A 4
56730092 108B 3
56730102 108B 4
SC730111 108B 5
56230180 04C 9
56230190 04C 10
56230220 04A 25
56230270 04C 3
56230290 04A 33
5G330010 04A 34
SJ140000 00B 15
SJ140010 00B 17
SJ140121 OO0A 3
SJ140132 OO0A 4
54140220 OO0A 5
54140230 00B 5
54140240 00B 10
54140250 00B 4
54250370 10C 6
54250370 10D 6
54480011 10C 4
54480011 10D 4
54480081 10C 17
54480081 10D 17
54480090 10G 5
SL230081 04A 32
SL270040 O4E 14
SL270130 O4E 13

|
(o2}
|




